
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Audit Committee 
 
 

Date: Thursday, 26 November 2020 

Time: 11.00 am 

Venue: Virtual meeting - https://youtu.be/YDf4BnZaUx4 

 

 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Membership of the Audit Committee 

Councillors - Ahmed Ali (Chair), Clay, Lanchbury, Russell, Stanton and Watson 
 
Independent Co-opted Members – Dr S Downs and Dr D Barker 

The Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) 
(Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) 
(England and Wales) Regulations 2020. 
 
Under the provisions of these regulations the location where a meeting is 
held can include reference to more than one place including electronic, 
digital or virtual locations such as Internet locations, web addresses or 
conference call telephone numbers. 
 
To attend this meeting it can be watched live as a webcast. The 
recording of the webcast will also be available for viewing after the 
meeting has ended. 

Public Document Pack



Audit Committee 

 

 

Agenda 
 
1.   Urgent Business 

To consider any items which the Chair has agreed to have 
submitted as urgent. 
 

 

2.   Appeals 
To consider any appeals from the public against refusal to allow 
inspection of background documents and/or the inclusion of items 
in the confidential part of the agenda. 
 

 

3.   Interests 
To allow Members an opportunity to [a] declare any personal, 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they might have in 
any items which appear on this agenda; and [b] record any items 
from which they are precluded from voting as a result of Council 
Tax/Council rent arrears; [c] the existence and nature of party 
whipping arrangements in respect of any item to be considered at 
this meeting. Members with a personal interest should declare 
that at the start of the item under consideration.  If Members also 
have a prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interest they must 
withdraw from the meeting during the consideration of the item. 
 

 

4.   Minutes 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held 
on 13 October 2020. 
 

5 - 8 

5.   Final Statement of Accounts 2019/20 - to follow   
 

 

6.   External Auditor Report on the Accounts 2091/20 - to follow   
 

 

7.   Risk Review Item: Adults Audit and Assurance Report - to 
follow   
 

 

8.   Interim Treasury Management Report 
The report of the Deputy Chief Executive and City Treasurer is 
enclosed. 
 

9 - 28 

9.   2020/21 Annual Governance Statement (AGS) –  Summary of 
Progress to Date   
 

29 - 50 

10.   Register of Significant Partnerships: Governance 
Improvement Progress for Partnerships with Low or Medium 
Strength ratings   
 

51 - 64 



Audit Committee 

 

 

Information about the Committee  

The Committee is responsible for approving the Council’s statement of accounts; 
considering the Audit Commission’s Annual Audit and Inspection Letter and 
monitoring the Council’s response to individual issues of concern identified in it.  
The Committee also considers the Council’s annual review of the effectiveness of its 
systems of internal control and assurance over the Council’s corporate governance 
and risk management arrangements, and engages with the external auditor and 
external inspection agencies to ensure that there are effective relationships between 
external and internal audit. 
 
Members of the public do not have a right to speak at meetings but may do so if 
invited by the Chair. If you have a special interest in an item on the agenda and want 
to speak, tell the Committee Officer, who will pass on your request to the Chair.  
Members of the public are requested to bear in mind the current guidance regarding 
Coronavirus (COVID-19) and to consider submitting comments via email to the 
Committee Officer rather than attending the meeting in person.  The contact details of 
the Committee Officer for this meeting are listed below. 
 
Agenda, reports and minutes of all Council meetings can be found on the Council’s 
website www.manchester.gov.uk  
 
Joanne Roney OBE 
Chief Executive,  
3rd Floor, Town Hall Extension,  
Lloyd Street, 
Manchester, M60 2LA 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Further Information 

For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact the Committee 
Officer:  
 Andrew Woods 
 Tel: 0161 234 3011 
 Email: andrew.woods@manchester.gov.uk 
 
This agenda was issued on Wednesday, 18 November 2020 by the Governance 
and Scrutiny Support Unit, Manchester City Council, Level 3, Town Hall Extension 
(Lloyd Street Elevation), Manchester M60 2LA.
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Manchester City Council Minutes 
Audit Committee 13 October 2020  

 
 

Audit Committee  
 
Minutes of the meeting held on 13 October 2020 
 
This Audit Committee meeting was conducted via Zoom, in accordance with 
the provisions of the Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels 
(Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel 
Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020. 
 
 
Present: 
Councillor Ahmed Ali - In the Chair 
Councillors Clay, Lanchbury, Russell, Stanton and Watson 
Independent Co-opted member: Dr S Downs  
 
Also Present: 
Karen Murray, Mazars (External Auditor)  
 
 
AC/20/26 Minutes  
 
Decision 
 
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 15 September 2020 as a correct 
record. 
 
 
AC/20/27 Risk Management Strategy and Corporate Risk Register: 

Audit and Risk 
 
The Committee considered the report of the Deputy Chief Executive and City 
Treasurer / Head of Internal Audit and Risk Management. As part of its role, the Audit 
Committee is tasked “to obtain assurance over the Council’s corporate governance 
and risk management arrangements, the control environment and associated anti-
fraud and anti-corruption arrangements”. In supporting this responsibility the 
Committee receives an annual progress report in relation to delivery of Risk and 
Resilience strategic priorities. The report provided the Committee with: 

 an update on progress in delivery of corporate risk management objectives 
and the proposed Risk Management Strategy 2020-22; and 

 a copy of the latest refresh of the Corporate Risk Register. 
 
The Chair invited questions from the Committee. 
 
A member referred to the Corporate Risk Register (Strategic Risks) and asked 
officers why the risk relating to targets for affordable housing did not include a risk 
owner, deadline or key actions. Officers were also asked how they would align with 
the GMCA affordable housing strategy. 
 
It was reported that affordable housing had been recently added to the register and 
had been included in view of the importance and scale of affordable housing in 

Page 5

Item 4



Manchester City Council Minutes 
Audit Committee 13 October 2020  

 
 

Manchester. The risk will include the delivery, monitoring and the Northern Gateway 
with deadlines and actions the responsibility of the Strategic Director (Growth and 
Development) and it will be overseen by an officer Housing Board. The GMCA 
requirements would be met through the framework which Manchester is working 
within.  
 
A member referred to homelessness and the scale of economic downturn the city is 
experiencing and concerns that resources are not available to meet large scale 
challenge. Reference was also made to disruption to education, nursery provision 
resulting from the impact of Covid19 and the pressure on working families this could 
potentially have.  
 
The Committee was informed that this would be taken back and considered against 
ongoing risk issues. The risk register is concerned with capacity and the ability to 
cope in the event short term school closures. 
 
A member referred to the wellbeing of staff detailed in the risk register. In 
acknowledging the good work done to support Council the point was made that 
seasonal flu vaccination of staff was important to ensure good levels of staff health is 
maintained.  
 
The City Treasurer reported that the risk relates to a workforce having to deal with 
service provision and it is important to ensure that staff are supported and working in 
a safe environment. It was reported that social care staff receive free flu vaccination 
and there is a co-ordinated approach through care homes. 
  
A member referred to the Corporate Plan and if it would be changed as a result of the 
Our Manchester reset.   
 
The Committee was informed that the Corporate Plan would be updated in line with 
the Our Manchester reset in February 2021, in view of the challenges the Council is 
currently under.  
 
Officers were asked for an assurance that EU exit planning is still taking place to 
ensure there is no impact on the supply of goods and services. It was reported that 
work was restarting the work and the formal group had been restarted with regular 
updates to the Senior Management Team.   
 
A member referred a potential threat to data governance through homeworking and 
asked officers if work had been done to assess this. I t was reported that work had 
been done to assess work at home and the transfer to new systems. Corporate 
Assurance Information Risk Group is looking in this area and will refresh guidance for 
staff working from home. 
 
Decision  
 
The Committee noted the report and comments made. 
 
 
 

Page 6

Item 4



Manchester City Council Minutes 
Audit Committee 13 October 2020  

 
 

AC/20/28 External Auditor - Update report 
 
The Committee considered the report of the of the Council’s external auditor 
(Mazar’s) updating the Committee on audit work ongoing. The Committee was 
advised that there were no issues of concern to report at this time. Reference was 
also made to the National Publications and the information provided for the 
Committee.  
 
The Committee was invited to comment on the report. 
 
A member referred to the language used in the report and requested that word 
‘citizens’ and not ‘customers’ be used within future reports to describe residents of 
Manchester.  
 
Reference was made to the Redmond Review and the Deputy Chief Executive and 
City Treasurer advised the Committee that a briefing paper would be circulated to 
members of the Committee on the findings and the responses to it. In addition 
members of the Committee would receive updates and explanation on the Redmond 
report as part of the training session taking place in December. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee noted the report  
 
 
AC/20/29 Exclusion of Public  
 
Decision 
 
To exclude the public during consideration of the following item which involved 
consideration of exempt information relating to the financial or business affairs of 
particular persons, and public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the 
public interest in disclosing the information. 
 
 
AC/20/30 Audit Quality Review - Inspection Report 
 
The Committee received a report from the Council’s external auditors. 
 
Decision 
 
To note the report. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 7

Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



   
 

  

Manchester City Council 
Report for Information 

 
Report to:  Audit Committee – 26 November 2020 
 
Subject:  Treasury Management Interim Report 2020-21 
 
Report of:   Deputy Chief Executive and City Treasurer 
 

 
Summary 
 
To report the Treasury Management activities of the Council during the first six 
months of 2020/21.  
 
Recommendation 
 
The Audit Committee is asked to note the contents of the report  
 

 
Wards Affected: Not Applicable 
 

 
Contact Officers: 
 
Name: Carol Culley 
Position: Deputy Chief Executive and City Treasurer 
Telephone: 0161 234 3406 
E-mail: carol.culley@manchester.gov.uk 
 
Name: Janice Gotts 
Position: Deputy City Treasurer 
Telephone: 0161 234 3590 
E-mail: janice.gotts@manchester.gov.uk 
 
Name: Tim Seagrave 
Position: Group Finance Lead – Capital and Treasury Management 
Telephone: 0161 234 3445 
E-mail: timothy.seagrave@manchester.gov.uk 
 
Name: Matus Majer 
Position: Treasury Manager 
Telephone: 0161 234 8493 

[...]
l Gilts. 
 
Specified Investments - Sterling investments of not more then one-year maturity. These 
are considered low risk assets, where the possibility of loss of principal or investment 
income is very low.  
 
Non-specified investments - Investments not in the above, specified category, e.g., 
foreign currency, exceeding one year or outside the Council’s minimum credit rating 
criteria. 
 
Variable Rate Funding - The rate of interest either continually moves reflecting interest 
rates of the day or can be tied to specific dates during the loan period.  Rates may be 
updated on a monthly, quarterly or annual basis. 
 
Volatility - The degree to which the debt portfolio is affected by current interest rate 
movements.  The more debt maturing within the coming year and needing replacement, and 
the more debt subject to variable interest rates, the greater the volatility. 
 
Yield Curve - A graph of the relationship of interest rates to the length of the loan.   
A normal yield curve will show interest rates relatively low for short-term loans compared 
to long-term loans.  An inverted Yield Curve is the opposite of this.   

Page 29

Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Manchester City Council 
Report for Information 

 
Report to:  Audit Committee – 26 November 2020 
 
Report of:   Deputy Chief Executive and City Treasurer 
 
Subject:  2020/21 Annual Governance Statement (AGS) –  
  Summary of Progress to Date 
 

 
Summary 
 
This report sets out a brief summary of the progress that has been made to date in 
implementing the governance recommendations from the 2019/20 Annual 
Governance Statement (AGS). It also outlines the next steps in the process of 
producing the Annual Governance Statement 2020/21. 
 
Recommendations 
 
Audit Committee is asked to note and comment on the progress made to date to 
implement the governance improvement recommendations from the 2019/20 Annual 
Governance Statement. 
 

 
Wards Affected: Not Applicable 
_________
[...]
nnual 
Accounts later in the year. 

Page 51

Item 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Manchester City Council 
Report for Information 

 
Report to:  Audit Committee – 26 November 2020 
 
Subject:  Register of Significant Partnerships: Governance Improvement 

Progress for Partnerships with Low or Medium Strength ratings  
 
Report of:   Deputy Chief Executive and City Treasurer  
 

 
Summary 
 
The report provides an update on progress made to strengthen governance 
arrangements in the twelve partnerships where a ‘Medium’ Partnership Governance 
Strength Rating was recorded in the 2019 Register of Significant Partnerships, as 
requested by the committee in March 2020.  
 
Recommendations 
 
Audit Committee is requested to comment on and note the progress made to 
improve governance arrangements in the partnerships detailed in the report.  
 

 
Wards Affected: All 
 

 
Contact Officers: 
 

Name:  Carol Culley   
Position:  Deputy Chief Executive and City Treasurer 
Telephone:  0161 234 3435     
E-mail:  carol.culley@manchester.gov.uk   
 

Name:  James Binks  
Position:  Director of Policy, Performance and Reform     
E-mail:  j.binks@manchester.gov.uk 
 

Name:  Sarah Narici   
Position:  Head of Programme Management Office: Commercial Governance & 

Directorate Support    
E-mail: sarah.narici@manchester.gov.uk  
 

Name:  Sean Pratt  
Position:  Directorate Lead - Corporate Planning & Governance 
Telephone:  0161 234 1853   
E-mail: sean.pratt@manchester.gov.uk 
 

Background documents (available for public inspection): 
The following documents disclose important facts on which the report is based and 
have been relied upon in preparing the report. Copies of the background documents 

Page 53

Item 10



 

 

are available up to 4 years after the date of the meeting. If you would like a copy 
please contact one of the contact officers above: 
Report to Audit Committee 30 March 2020 – Register of Significant Partnerships 
2019. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 54

Item 10



 

 

1. Introduction  
 

1.1 In recognition of the need to ensure that all the Council’s partnerships 
continue to perform well, delivering value for money and support the delivery 
of the Council’s strategic objectives, a Partnership Governance Framework 
(2013) is in place. This framework defines and standardises the Council’s 
approach to managing its partnerships, in order to help strengthen 
accountability and manage risk and rationalise working arrangements. 

 
1.2 In support of the application of this framework, the Council maintains a 

Register of Significant Partnerships, which was established in 2008. It lists a 
number of key partnership arrangements that are considered to be of high 
significance to the financial and reputational risk of the Council and to 
achieving the Council’s objectives. These arrangements are not uniform, 
ranging from joint venture partnerships, statutory groups and PFIs. They 
reflect different governance structures depending on their legal status. 
 

1.3 The Register is refreshed annually, and the latest 2019 version of the Register 
was taken to Audit Committee on 30 March 2020. Of the 49 partnerships on 
the Register, 37 (76%) were rated as having ‘High’ governance strength, 12 
(24%) rated as ‘Medium’ and none rated as ‘Low’.  

 
1.4 A Governance Strength Rating of ‘Medium’, indicates that while there is a 

generally sound system of governance in place in these partnerships but 
areas for improvement have been identified. To gain assurance that plans are 
in place to strengthen governance arrangements for these ‘Medium’ 
Governance Strength partnerships, Audit Committee requested that a report 
is produced on a six monthly basis which details progress made. 

 
2. Progress made to strengthen partnership governance arrangements in 

partnerships with a “Medium” Governance Strength Rating. 
 

Manchester Working Ltd (entr
[...]
e offer will be developed and how, in 
future, tenants will be involved and empowered in the decision making about 
services to homes and communities. 
 

2.42 Further work is being undertaken looking at the viability of bringing the service 
back to the Council.  A report on this is due to go to Executive in November 
with the findings. 

 
AVRO Hollows (entry 34) 
 

Page 61

Item 10

https://democracy.manchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=147&MId=3324&Ver=4


 

 

2.43 The Avro Hollows Tenant Management Organisation (TMO) was set up in 
2008 to manage a relatively small area of housing stock (312 properties) in 
Newton Heath on behalf of the Council. 
 

2.44 The capital works program commenced during early 2020.  The program 
includes the installation of sprinklers to individual properties, fire stopping 
works, and new front doors where needed. Unfortunately, this work had to 
cease during lockdown, but has over the last six weeks contractors have 
returned to site and are working hard to catch up for the time lost. Caretakers 
continue to carry out daily risk assessments within each of the four blocks. 
Any repairs that are identified through those risk assessments are allocated to 
our handyman to ensure that the work is carried out quickly. 
 

2.45 The AGM for 2020 was held on30 September.  Reports were delivered from 
the accountant and chair. The accounts had been approved by the external 
Auditor.  
 

2.46 The procurement of Avro’s own repairs and maintenance contractor has 
meant that tenants receive a more cost effective and efficient service. Tenant 
satisfaction of the repairs service is gathered at the completion of every repair 
and remains high. 
 

2.47 The robust risk management process is still in place. Tenants, residents and 
visitors can report any identified risks on the estate to any worker which are 
then assessed and responded to. The risk log is a continually evolving 
document, which is a standard agenda item at Board Meetings, 
[...]
erall sound system of governance has been established 
but there are some areas for improvement to ensure the delivery of both 
the objectives of the Council and the partnership; 

 Satisfactory: A governance system has been established but there are a 
number of areas highlighted for improvement, which if not implemented, 
could result in the non-delivery of partnership and Council objectives; 

 Weak: Controls are generally weak leaving the partnership’s system open 
to the potential of significant error, resulting in a high probability that 
partnership’s and the Council’s objectives will not be met unless action is 
taken. 

 
3.3 If the Audit Committee are supportive of the revised rating system, it is 

proposed that link officers representing the partnerships will undertake 
reassessment of their governance arrangements in early 2021 on this basis. 
Following this, a revised Register of Significant Partnerships with updated 
governance strength ratings, following the proposed approach outlined at 3.2, 
for all partnerships on the Register will be submitted to Audit Committee in 

Page 67

Item 10



 

 

March 2021 for review and comment. This will then focus the improvement 
programme for partnerships which Commercial Governance will provide 
support to in order for the partnerships to move up the ratings scale. 

 
 
 

Page 68

Item 10


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	8 Interim Treasury Management Report
	9 2020/21 Annual Governance Statement (AGS) –  Summary of Progress to Date
	10 Register of Significant Partnerships: Governance Improvement Progress for Partnerships with Low or Medium Strength ratings



Minutes of the meeting


Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Audit Committee  26 November 2020 

Audit Committee 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on Thursday, 26 November 2020 
 
This Audit Committee meeting was conducted via Zoom, in accordance with 
the provisions of the Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels 
(Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel 
Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020. 
 
 
Present: Councillor Ahmed Ali (Chair) – in the Chair 
 
Councillors: Clay, Lanchbury and Watson 
 
Independent Co-opted Members – Dr S Downs and Dr D Barker 
 
Apologies: Councillor Russell 
 
 
AC/20/31. Minutes  
 
Decision 
 
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 13 October 2020 as a correct record. 
 
AC/20/32. Final Statement of Accounts 2019/20  
 
The Committee considered the report of Deputy Chief Executive and City Treasurer 
which sought approval of the revised accounts containing amendments. The report 
also sought approval and acknowledgement of the letter of representation. The 
accounts had been updated from those reported to the July Committee and take 
account of any changes that have arisen since that time including the findings of 
external audit. 
 
The Chief Accountant provided an update to the reports and highlighted the 
amendments made relating to pension liability with a reduction of £26million and the 
inclusion of heritage assets with a value of under £100,000. The audit work was still 
ongoing since the production of the report, this related to the audit of property, plant 
and equipment. The Committee was informed that an error had been identified within 
the figure used to calculate the Group Reserves and Airport Investment which 
equated to a figure of £3million, however the total figure for Group materiality is over 
£36million and no change was required to be made because it is not a material 
adjustment. An over valuation of council property had been identified (£12million), the 
Council’s external valuers had engaged an external valuer to review the valuations 
provided by the Council’s external valuer on specialised assets. The valuations made 
on the reviews undertaken are within the tolerance levels except for the valuation 
given for the Etihad Stadium which the external Auditors valuers valued the asset 
£19million more than that of the Council’s valuers. The Committee was advised that 
none of the issues raised would impact on the Council’s reserves. 
 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Audit Committee  26 November 2020 

The Chair invited member to comment and ask questions. 
 
A member referred to the ongoing valuations work and asked when this would be 
completed. 
 
It was reported that the external auditors were in the process of completing the audit 
by Monday 30 November, although further information was required on the Etihad 
Stadium. 
 
The Committee acknowledged and thanked the Council accounts team and the 
Council’s external auditors for their hard work in the completion of the accounts and 
the external audit, under such difficult circumstances. 
 
Decisions  
 
1. To note the amendments made to the annual accounts since they were reported 

to the Audit Committee in July. 
 
2. To approve the revised annual accounts including the accounting policies 

contained within them. 

 
3. To approve and acknowledge the letter of representation in Appendix 1, which will 

be signed by the Deputy Chief Executive and City Treasurer. 
 
AC/20/33. External Auditor Report on the Accounts 2091/20  
 
The Committee considered the report of the of Council’s External Auditors (Mazars), 
which provided detail of the audit of the Council’s accounts and other issues relating 
to the impact of the corona virus on work being undertaken in areas such as 
valuation of the Council’s assets which had identified material uncertainties. Work 
was ongoing to address outstanding matters. It was reported that the external 
auditors would issue an unqualified value for money conclusion for the Council, 
however the Committee was advised that Covid-19 would have an impact on the 
Council’s finances and the Council’s financial planning would need to take account of 
this. 
 
Members referred to the Council’s situation and the financial planning required for the 
future to meet the financial challenges expected as a result of the Covid19 pandemic. 
Members were assured that the Council is prepared to meet those challenges and 
were confident moving forward.  
 
The Committee was advised that a copy of the Conclusion of pending matters – Audit 
completion report would be circulated to Committee Members. 
 
A member referred to the valuations of housing stock and asked how the valuers 
worked to ensure the avoidance of double accounting. It was reported that a 
valuation is made of the Council housing stock annually and on to this is added the 
value of work undertaken through PFI. 
   
Decision 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Audit Committee  26 November 2020 

 
The Committee noted the report.  
 
AC/20/34. Risk Review Item: Adults Audit and Assurance Report  
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Executive Director Adult Social Services 
that provided an update on progress in the implementation of outstanding audit 
recommendations across Adults Services. Over the last three years, Internal Audit 
have supported the ongoing process of improvement across Adults Services through 
the performance of audits and assurance reviews focused in areas of risk. Through 
the annual planning cycle a range of areas for detailed, independent assessment 
have been agreed and the findings and recommendations from these have informed 
management action and improvement planning. As a result of this work Internal Audit 
have issued several limited assurance opinion reports containing high priority audit 
recommendations. Whilst progress has been made on developing solutions a number 
of actions have not been fully implemented. 
 
The Executive Director Adult Social Services attended the meeting and introduced 
the report and provided the Committee with an update on the work ongoing.  
 
The Chair invited the Committee to ask questions and comment on the report. 
 
A member welcomed the report which had provided good progress in view of the 
pressures on the service through the Covid19 pandemic. Reference was made to 
reliance on systems such as Microsoft 365 and Liquid Logic but commented that 
systems could have been in place before these systems were introduced to deal with 
management supervision and safeguarding to work with existing systems. 
 
It was reported that work was ongoing to make IT systems reliable and managers 
were ensuring that reporting systems are maintained and recorded onto the systems. 
From an audit perspective it was noted that IT system should support existing 
systems and business requirements. 
 
A member referred to the systems used by Adult Services (Liquid Logic) and Mental 
Health Services (Paris case management system) and asked if there had been any 
issues regarding the systems in view of the outstanding audit recommendations. 
 
It was reported that the is a level of connectivity between Liquid Logic and Paris with 
some issues arising from these relatively new systems but work was ongoing to 
improve practice at ground level and ensure that performance indicators are recorded 
and maintained with the systems in place support the service.    
 
A member referred to the disability supported accommodation and the progress on 
recommendations noting that some recommendations had been outstanding for a 
considerable length of time. Officers were asked if it would be appropriate to revisit 
those areas of service rather than extending the time being taken to address them. 
 
It was reported that discussions were ongoing with Adult Services Senior Officers 
regarding the length of time being taken and whether the recommendations listed 
were still relevant and appropriate. It was considered that a refocus on the 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Audit Committee  26 November 2020 

outstanding recommendations would be useful to ensure they remain relevant and 
helpful to the service. An update would be provided to the Committee at its next 
meeting in January 2021 to provide an update on where the improvements and 
changes made had become embedded and there is evidence to demonstrate that.   
 
The Committee agreed that it was satisfied with the assurance provided on the 
effectiveness and management of improvement actions provided within the report it 
had considered. It was also noted that further updates would be helpful to focus on 
those outstanding recommendations within the report. 
 
Decision 
 

1. To note the report submitted and the comments made by the Committee. 
 

2. To note that an update report will be submitted to the next meeting of the 
Committee on outstanding recommendations within areas of Adult Services.   

 
AC/20/35. Interim Treasury Management Report  
 
The report of the Deputy Chief Executive and City Treasurer was considered which 
provided the Committee with an update on Treasury Management activities of the 
Council during the first six months of 2020/21.  
 
Decision 
 
To note the report. 
 
AC/20/36. 2020/21 Annual Governance Statement (AGS) –  Summary of 

Progress to Date  
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Deputy Chief Executive and City 
Treasurer that provided a brief summary of the progress that has been made to date 
in implementing the governance recommendations from the 2019/20 Annual 
Governance Statement (AGS). It also outlines the next steps in the process of 
producing the Annual Governance Statement 2020/21. 
 
A member referred to the implementation of IT systems and sought assurance from 
officers that the issues referred to would not delay the provision of Council services. It 
was noted that current circumstances had resulted in a higher dependency on IT 
systems and significant changes had taken place as a result of online systems which 
had supported residents to engage with the Council and the services it provides. 
It was reported that the migration from Google to Microsoft had been a challenge 
which had resulted in difficulties in some areas which were being addressed. The IT 
team had achieved other major work schemes which have been successfully 
undertaken such as the Council’s move out of the Sharp Project and other important 
initiatives. It was noted that that the Covid19 Pandemic had not helped with the 
provision of new systems but staff had worked to overcome many of the issues 
raised. 
 
Decision 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Audit Committee  26 November 2020 

 
To note the report submitted and the comments received, on the progress made to 
date to implement the governance improvement recommendations from the 2019/20 
Annual Governance Statement. 
 
AC/20/37. Register of Significant Partnerships: Governance Improvement 

Progress for Partnerships with Low or Medium Strength ratings  
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Deputy Chief Executive and City 
Treasurer that provided the Committee with an update on progress made to 
strengthen governance arrangements in the twelve partnerships where a ‘Medium’ 
Partnership Governance Strength Rating was recorded in the 2019 Register of 
Significant Partnerships, as requested by the committee in March 2020. 
 
The Register is refreshed annually, and the latest 2019 version of the Register 
was considered by the Committee on 30 March 2020. Of the 49 partnerships on 
the Register, 37 (76%) were rated as having ‘High’ governance strength, 12 
(24%) rated as ‘Medium’ and none rated as ‘Low’. 
 
The Chair invited the Committee to ask questions and comment on the report. 
 
A member referred to the performance of the Northwards Housing Association and 
the importance of ensuring that a high level of service provision is achieved for 
residents. Officers were asked if lessons could be learned from the success achieved 
by Avro Hallows (TMO) in the procurement of its own repairs and maintenance 
contractor ensure that tenants receive a more cost effective and efficient service. 
Reference was also made to the MIF and The Factory and the focus required for cost 
implications by the MIF Board and in particular, the development of fixed asset cost 
for future events. 
 
It was reported that Northward Housing Association is undergoing a procurement 
process in respect of a repairs and maintenance service and an update would be 
submitted to the Committee on that and other matters relating to the work of Tenant 
Management Organisations. The Committee was informed that work was also 
ongoing in the development of the MIF Board to ensure that there is confidence in the 
Board’s ability to run such a large organisation. Work was also ongoing to look in 
detail at the business plan assumptions of the organisation and to ensure the right 
controls are in place.    
 
A member referred to the implementation of a four-step rating system as detailed in 
the report and asked officers if there was a timetable for its introduction.  
 
It was reported that the new format report would be submitted to the meeting of the 
Committee in March 2021 which would include further detail and explanation of the 
work on partnerships. 
 
Decision 
 
To note the report submitted and the comments received on the progress made to 
improve governance arrangements in the partnerships. 


